

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

No. 162425

MONTEZ STOVALL,
Defendant-Appellant.

Third Circuit Court No. 92-0334-01
Court of Appeals No. 342440

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
ON LEAVE GRANTED

Filed under AO 2019-6

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA (P-49474)
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5748

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Index of Authorities4

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction10

Counterstatement of Questions Presented12

Counterstatement of Facts15

Argument.....21

I. Under MCR 6.502(G), a defendant is prohibited from filing a successive motion for relief from judgment unless he first overcomes the burden of showing that a retroactive change in the law occurred or new evidence was discovered following the first such motion. Here, defendant’s motion was based on the retroactive application of a case that addressed sentencing of juvenile offenders to terms of natural Life and which provided no analysis of the validity of parolable Life sentences. Defendant did not present a retroactive change in the law sufficient to satisfy MCR 6.502(G).....21

Standard of Review.....21

Discussion22

II. Under MCR 6.508(D)(3), the defendant is not entitled to relief on collateral review until he has established “actual prejudice,” that is, his plea was involuntary to a degree that it is manifestly unjust to allow the conviction to stand. Here, defendant fails to show that his guilty plea was involuntary or based on an illusory promise. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in denying defendant’s successive motion for relief from judgment.27

Standard of Review.....27

Discussion27

III. Under MCR 6.508(D)(3), a defendant is not entitled to relief until he establishes that he suffered “actual prejudice” from his sentencing, that is, his sentence is invalid. Here, defendant’s sentence of Life imprisonment was agreed to by defendant, was appropriate for his commission of Second-

Degree Murder, and provides him with a meaningful opportunity to actually be paroled in the future. Defendant’s sentence is valid under the law.....41

 Standard of Review.....41

 Discussion42

IV. While a state is not constitutionally required to guarantee parole release, the Eighth Amendment requires that a state must provide juvenile offenders not serving natural Life sentences with “some meaningful opportunity to obtain release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation.” Here, defendant is currently eligible for parole consideration and he may present any evidence to the Parole Board he wishes to demonstrate his maturity and rehabilitation. The Parole Board has not violated *Miller* or the Eighth Amendment by not yet granting defendant parole release.....55

 Standard of Review.....55

 Discussion55

V. While *Miller* addressed the need to consider a juvenile offender’s youth before sentencing that offender to a term of natural Life, it neither discussed nor required any consideration of youth prior to accepting a guilty plea from an adult. Defendant was an adult at the time he entered his guilty plea. *Miller* does not silently require a court to consider a defendant’s youth at the time of the offense before accepting an adult’s voluntary guilty plea.64

 Standard of Review.....64

 Discussion64

VI. Whether constitutionally required or not, the Michigan Parole Board considers a juvenile offender’s youth at the time of the offense, and the prisoner’s maturity and rehabilitation when deciding whether to provide the prisoner a lifer interview and when deciding whether to grant parole.69

 Standard of Review.....69

 Discussion69

Relief.....72

Certificate of Compliance.....72

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Holland</i> , 234 Mich App 681 (1999).....	53
<i>Atkins v Crowell</i> , 945 F3d 476 (CA 6, 2019).....	42, 46
<i>Baumann v. Ariz. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F2d 841 (CA 9, 1985).....	59
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 US 742, 90 S Ct 1463, 251 L Ed 2d 747 (1970).	Passim
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F3d 546 (CA 6, 2012).....	46
<i>Canales v. Gabry</i> , 844 F Supp 1167 (ED Mich, 1994).....	58
<i>Carter v. Horton</i> , 2019 WL 3997149 (E.D. Mich, 2019).....	39
<i>Contreras v. Davis</i> , 716 Fed Appx 160 (CA 4, 2017).....	38
<i>Dingle v. Stevenson</i> , 840 F3d 171 (CA 4, 2016).....	37, 38
<i>Foster v. Booker</i> , 595 F2d 353 (CA 6, 2010).....	61
<i>Furman v Georgia</i> , 408 US 238, 92 SCt 2726; 33 LEd2d 346 (1972)	53
<i>Glover v. Parole Board</i> , 460 Mich 511 (1999)	58
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 SCt 2011; 176 LEd2d 825 (2010).	Passim

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex,
442 US 1, 99 S Ct 2100, 60 L Ed 2d 668 (1979)58

Greer v Advantage Health,
499 Mich 975 (2016)54

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 US 957, 111 S Ct 2680, 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991)52

Jones v. Commonwealth,
795 SE 2d 705 (2017).....45

Jones v Mississippi,
__ US __; 141 SCt 1307, 209 LEd2d 390 (2021).....Passim

Kitchen v. Whitmer,.
486 F Supp 3d 1114 (E.D. Mich, 2020).....54, 57, 59

Lee v. Withrow,
76 F Supp 789 (ED Mich, 1999).....58

McAdoo v. Elo,
365 F3d 487 (CA 6, 2004).....34

McMann v. Richardson,
397 US 759 (1970).....39

Miller v. Alabama,
567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....Passim

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 US 190, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016).Passim

Moore v Biter,
742 F3d 917 (CA 9, 2014).....43

Morales v. Michigan Parole Board,
260 Mich App 29 (2003).56

People v. Brown,
294 Mich App 377 (2011)..49

People v Bullock,
485 Mich 15 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....47

People v. Burkett
___ Mich App ___ (2021)..49

People v. Carines,
460 Mich 750 (1999).....64

People v. Carp,
496 Mich 440 (2014).....24, 31, 48

People v. Clark,
274 Mich App 248 (2007).22

People v. Clemons,
462 Mich 864 (2000).....30

People v. Cobbs,
443 Mich 276 (1993).....41

People v. Cole,
491 Mich 325 (2012).....33

People v Fleming,
428 Mich 408 (1987).....44

People v. Gonzalez,
197 Mich App 385 (1992)..29

People v. Graves,.
207 Mich App 217 (1994).29

People v. Harris,
224 Mich App 130 (1997)..29

People v. Hill,
267 Mich App 345 (2005).62

People v. Michael Johnson,
unpublished opinion COA # 344322 (June 18, 2019). ..55, 60, 61

People v. Kinney,
unpublished opinion, (COA # 351824, September 16, 2021)....50,
55

People v. Likine,
492 Mich 367 (2012).....41

People v. Manning,
506 Mich 1033 (2020).....21

People v. McSwain,
259 Mich App 654 (2003)..21, 27, 41

People v. Moore,
468 Mich 573 (2003).....33, 34

People v Morris,
450 Mich 316 (1995).....53

People v. Reed,
449 Mich 375 (1995).....22

People v. Serr,
73 Mich App 19 (1976)..66

People v. Shanes,
155 Mich App 423 (1986)..66, 67

People v. Skinner,
502 Mich 89 (2018).....46, 69

People v. Stovall,
334 Mich App 553 (2020)..18, 55

People v. Trakhtenberg,
493 Mich 38 (2012).....55

People v. Weir,
111 Mich App 360 (1981)..66

People v. White,
307 Mich App 425 (2014).67

People v. Wiley,
472 Mich 153 (2005).....41

People v Williams,
326 Mich App 514 (2018).43, 50, 51

People v. Wines.,
323 Mich App 343 (2018)..46

People v. Wybrecht,
222 Mich App 160 (1997).56

Roper v Simmons,
543 US 551; 125 SCt 1183; 161 LEd2d 1 (2005).....23, 24, 37

Sweeton v. Brown,
27 F3d 1162 (CA 6, 1994).....58

Turner v. Skipper,
2019 WL 3388486 (ED Mich, 2019).....39

United States v. Archie,
771 F3d 217 (CA 4, 2014).....35

United States v. Grant,
9 F 4th 186, 194 (CA 3, 2021).59

United States v. Jackson,
390 US 570 (1968)..35

United States v. Roque,
421 F3d 118 (CA 2, 2005).....35

United States v. Sahlin,
399 F3d 27 (CA 1, 2005).....35

Court Rules

MCR 3.94165

MCR 6.502(G)(2).Passim

MCR 6.508(D)(3).	Passim
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	11
Statutes	
MCL 712A.1.....	65
MCL 750.317.	49
MCL 750.520b(2).....	49
MCL 750.529.	50
MCL 769.25.	31, 32
MCL 769.25a.	Passim
MCL 791.204.	55
MCL 791.233e.	55
MCL 791.234(7).....	33, 56
MCL 791.234(11).....	56
